

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three month period ended 31 March 2012 (Unaudited)

البنك الأهلي المتحد



ahli united bank K.S.C

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

| | Three months ended 31 March | |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2012 KD '000 | 2011 KD '000 |
| Net Financing income | 16,638 | 14,516 |
| Fees and other income | 3,547 | 3,195 |
| TOTAL OPERATING INCOME | 20,185 | 17,711 |
| Provision and impairment losses | 2,712 | 1,680 |
| OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES | 17,473 | 16,031 |
| TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES | 7,100 | 7,722 |
| PROFIT BEFORE TAX | 10,373 | 8,309 |
| Taxation and Zakat | 456 | 415 |
| PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD | 9,917 | 7,894 |
| Attributable to: | | |
| Bank's equity shareholders | 9,893 | 8,527 |
| Non-controlling interest | 24 | (633) |
| | 9,917 | 7,894 |
| Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils) | 9.3 | 8.0 |

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | Three months ended 31 March | |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2012 KD '000 | 2011 KD '000 |
| Profit for the period | 9,917 | 7,894 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale | 370 | (596) |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | (20) | (157) |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | 10,267 | 7,141 |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to: | | |
| Bank's equity shareholders | 10,093 | 8,244 |
| Non-controlling interest | (174) | (1,103) |
| | 10,267 | 7,141 |

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

| | Three months ended 31 March | |
|---|--------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2012 KD '000 | 2011 KD '000 |
| Net cash used in operating activities | (34,103) | (68,222) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (3,191) | (1,536) |
| Net cash used in financing activities | (15,219) | (10,739) |
| NET DECREASE IN CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS | (52,513) | (80,497) |
| Cash and balances with banks at 1 January | 423,257 | 383,270 |
| CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS AT 31 MARCH | 370,744 | 302,773 |

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

| | 31 March 2012 KD '000 | Audited 31 December 2011 KD '000 |
|--|-----------------------------|---|
| | ASSETS | |
| Cash and balances with banks | 370,744 | 423,257 |
| Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait | 456,829 | 371,584 |
| Deposits with other banks and financial institutions | 110,047 | 82,353 |
| Financing receivables | 1,659,938 | 1,617,722 |
| Investment available for sale | 50,255 | 47,243 |
| Investment in associate | 8,747 | 8,353 |
| Investment property | 2,477 | 2,490 |
| Premises and equipment | 42,262 | 42,662 |
| Other assets and intangibles | 31,613 | 32,175 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 2,732,912 | 2,627,839 |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Deposits from banks and other financial institutions | 688,397 | 633,235 |
| Customers' deposits | 1,730,501 | 1,678,849 |
| Other Liabilities | 43,937 | 40,724 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | 2,462,835 | 2,352,808 |
| EQUITY | | |
| Share capital | 118,323 | 112,689 |
| Reserves | 182,698 | 193,458 |
| | 301,021 | 306,147 |
| Treasury Shares | (43,957) | (43,957) |
| Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders | 257,064 | 262,190 |
| Non - controlling interest | 13,013 | 12,841 |
| TOTAL EQUITY | 270,077 | 275,031 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | 2,732,912 | 2,627,839 |

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

| | Three months ended 31 March | |
|--|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2012 KD '000 | 2011 KD '000 |
| BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS | 262,190 | 245,679 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | 10,093 | 8,244 |
| Dividend paid | (15,219) | (13,528) |
| BALANCE AT 31 MARCH ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS | 257,064 | 240,395 |
| NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST | 13,013 | 18,515 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AT 31 MARCH | 270,077 | 258,910 |

Hamad Al-Marzouq
Chairman & Managing Director

Sh. Abdullah Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Sabah
Vice Chairman



الميزانية العمومية المجمعة

| (مدققة) | | |
|------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|
| ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١١ | ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٢ | |
| الف د.ك. | الف د.ك. | |
| ٤٢٣,٢٥٧ | ٣٧٠,٧٤٤ | نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك |
| ٣٧١,٥٨٤ | ٤٥٦,٨٢٩ | ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي |
| ٨٢,٣٥٣ | ١١٠,٠٤٧ | ودائع لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى |
| ١,٦١٧,٧٢٢ | ١,٦٥٩,٩٣٨ | مدينو تمويل |
| ٤٧,٢٤٣ | ٥٠,٢٥٥ | استثمارات متاحة للبيع |
| ٨,٣٥٣ | ٨,٧٤٧ | استثمار في شركة زميلة |
| ٢,٤٩٠ | ٢,٤٧٧ | استثمار عقاري |
| ٤٢,٦٦٢ | ٤٢,٢٦٢ | ممتلكات ومعدات |
| ٣٢,١٧٥ | ٣١,٦١٣ | موجودات أخرى وغير ملموسة |
| ٢,٦٢٧,٨٣٩ | ٢,٧٣٢,٩١٢ | مجموع الموجودات |
| ٦٣٣,٢٣٥ | ٦٨٨,٣٩٧ | ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى |
| ١,٦٧٨,٨٤٩ | ١,٧٣٠,٥٠١ | ودائع العملاء |
| ٤٠,٧٢٤ | ٤٣,٩٣٧ | مطلوبات أخرى |
| ٢,٣٥٢,٨٠٨ | ٢,٤٦٢,٨٣٥ | مجموع المطلوبات |
| | | حقوق الملكية |
| ١١٢,٦٨٩ | ١١٨,٣٢٣ | رأس المال |
| ١٩٣,٤٥٨ | ١٨٢,٦٩٨ | احتياطيات |
| ٣٠٦,١٤٧ | ٣٠١,٠٢١ | أسهم خزينة |
| (٤٣,٩٥٧) | (٤٣,٩٥٧) | حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك |
| ٢٦٢,١٩٠ | ٢٥٧,٠٦٤ | الحقوق غير المسيطرة |
| ١٢,٨٤١ | ١٣,٠١٣ | مجموع حقوق الملكية |
| ٢٧٥,٠٣١ | ٢٧٠,٠٧٧ | مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية |
| ٢,٦٢٧,٨٣٩ | ٢,٧٣٢,٩١٢ | |

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمعة

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس | | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|---|
| ٢٠١١ | ٢٠١٢ | |
| الف د.ك. | الف د.ك. | |
| ٢٤٥,٦٧٩ | ٢٦٢,١٩٠ | الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك |
| ٨,٢٤٤ | ١٠,٠٩٣ | إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة |
| (١٣,٥٢٨) | (١٥,٢١٩) | توزيعات أرباح |
| ٢٤٠,٣٩٥ | ٢٥٧,٠٦٤ | الرصيد كما في ٣١ مارس الخاص بمساهمي البنك |
| ١٨,٥١٥ | ١٣,٠١٣ | الحقوق غير المسيطرة |
| ٢٥٨,٩١٠ | ٢٧٠,٠٧٧ | مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣١ مارس |

بيان الدخل المجموع

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس | | |
|----------------------------------|--------------|--|
| ٢٠١١ | ٢٠١٢ | |
| الف د.ك. | الف د.ك. | |
| ١٤,٥١٦ | ١٦,٦٣٨ | صافي إيرادات تمويل |
| ٣,١٩٥ | ٣,٥٤٧ | أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى |
| ١٧,٧١١ | ٢٠,١٨٥ | إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل |
| ١,٦٨٠ | ٢,٧١٢ | المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة |
| ١٦,٠٣١ | ١٧,٤٧٣ | إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة |
| ٧,٧٢٢ | ٧,١٠٠ | إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل |
| ٨,٣٠٩ | ١٠,٣٧٣ | ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب |
| ٤١٥ | ٤٥٦ | الضرائب والزكاة |
| ٧,٨٩٤ | ٩,٩١٧ | ربح الفترة الخاص بـ: |
| ٨,٥٢٧ | ٩,٨٩٣ | مساهمي البنك |
| (٦٣٣) | ٢٤ | الحقوق غير المسيطرة |
| ٧,٨٩٤ | ٩,٩١٧ | |
| ٨,٠ | ٩,٣ | ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس) |

بيان الدخل الشامل المجموع

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس | | |
|----------------------------------|----------|---|
| ٢٠١١ | ٢٠١٢ | |
| الف د.ك. | الف د.ك. | |
| ٧,٨٩٤ | ٩,٩١٧ | ربح الفترة |
| (٥٩٦) | ٣٧٠ | الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى: |
| (١٥٧) | (٢٠) | صافي الحركة في التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع |
| ٧,١٤١ | ١٠,٢٦٧ | فروق عملة من تحويل عمليات أجنبية |
| ٨,٢٤٤ | ١٠,٠٩٣ | إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة |
| (١,١٠٣) | ١٧٤ | إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة الخاصة بـ: |
| ٧,١٤١ | ١٠,٢٦٧ | مساهمي البنك |
| | | الحقوق غير المسيطرة |

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجموع

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس | | |
|----------------------------------|----------|--|
| ٢٠١١ | ٢٠١٢ | |
| الف د.ك. | الف د.ك. | |
| (٦٨,٢٢٢) | (٣٤,١٠٣) | صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التشغيل |
| (١,٥٣٦) | (٣,١٩١) | صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة الاستثمار |
| (١٠,٧٣٩) | (١٥,٢١٩) | صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل |
| (٨٠,٤٩٧) | (٥٢,٥١٣) | صافي النقد المستخدم في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك |
| ٢٨٢,٢٧٠ | ٤٢٣,٢٥٧ | النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير |
| ٣٠٢,٧٧٣ | ٣٧٠,٧٤٤ | النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣١ مارس |